

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| ERIN GABBARD, et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs-Appellees, | : | CASE NO. 2020-0612 |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Appeal from the Butler County |
| | : | Court of Appeals, Twelfth |
| MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT | : | Appellate District |
| BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al., | : | Case No. CA2019-03-0051 |
| | : | |
| Defendants-Appellants. | : | |

MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
****REDACTED VERSION (TO BE FILED PUBLICLY)****

Rachel S. Bloomekatz (0091376)
Counsel of Record
1148 Neil Ave.
Columbus, OH 43201
(614) 259-7611
(614) 559-6731 (fax)
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Alla Lefkowitz** (PHV 20596-2020)
James Miller** (PHV 20599-2020)
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Ave.
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8365
(917) 410-6932 (fax)
alefkowitz@everytown.org
jedmiller@everytown.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
**admitted pro hac vice

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
3300 Great American Tower
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 651-6162
(513) 651-6981 (fax)
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
W. Joseph Scholler (0072764)
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 870-8200
(513) 870-0999 (fax)
bconover@fbtlaw.com
jscholler@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Dave Yost (0056290)

Attorney General of Ohio

Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)

Solicitor General

Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 (fax)

benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

Jonathan N. Fox (0040264)

LYONS & LYONS, CO., LPA

8310 Princeton-Glendale Road

West Chester, Ohio 45069

(513) 777-2222

jfox@lyonsandlyonslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae School Districts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts | 3 |
| I. Statutory Background | 3 |
| II. Factual Background..... | 6 |
| III. Procedural Background | 7 |
| Argument..... | 11 |
| <u>Parents’ Proposition of Law</u> : Ohio law requires a school employee to meet the training or experience requirements of R.C. 109.78(D) if “such person goes armed while on duty.” | |
| I. The Board’s reliance on R.C. 2923.122(D)(1)(a) is misplaced. | 11 |
| II. The Twelfth District correctly held that R.C. 109.78(D) requires school employees who carry firearms while on duty at school to meet that statute’s training or experience requirement..... | 15 |
| A. The plain text of R.C. 109.78(D) requires school employees who go “armed while on duty” to complete basic peace officer training. | 15 |
| B. The Board’s reading of R.C. 109.78(D) requires adding words to the statute. | 17 |
| C. The plain language of R.C. 109.78(D) does not exempt employees who volunteer to go “armed while on duty” at school..... | 20 |
| III. The Board and its amici’s various additional arguments for rewriting the statute fail. | 24 |
| A. Ejusdem generis is not applicable and, if applied, would render the statutory language superfluous. | 24 |
| B. The statutory context does not support the Board’s narrow reading of R.C. 109.78(D)—it supports the plain language reading affirmed by the Twelfth District. | 29 |
| C. The Board’s view that the training requirement is too onerous does not justify ignoring the plain language of the statute. | 32 |
| Conclusion | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214, 128 S.Ct. 831, 169 L.Ed.2d 680 (2008)25, 28

Bailey v. Republic Engineering Steels, Inc.,
91 Ohio St. 3d 38, 741 N.E.2d 121 (2001).....19

Board of Education of Pike-Delta-York Local School District v. Fulton County Budget Commission,
41 Ohio St.2d 147, 324 N.E.2d 566 (1975).....20

Brooks v. Ohio State University,
111 Ohio App.3d 342, 676 N.E.2d 162 (10th Dist.1996)25

Carey v. Commissioners of Montgomery County,
19 Ohio 250 (1850).....13

City of Cleveland v. State,
157 Ohio St.3d 330, 2019-Ohio-3820, 136 N.E.3d 466.....27

Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co. v. Cleveland,
37 Ohio St. 3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988).....19

Davis v. Justice,
31 Ohio St. 359 (1877)13, 14

Gabbard v. Madison Local School District Board of Education,
12th Dist. Butler No. CA2019-03-051, 2020-Ohio-1180..... passim

Groch v. General Motors Corp.,
117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 37740

Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.,
446 U.S. 578, 100 S.Ct. 1889, 64 L.Ed.2d 525 (1980)25

Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.,
142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, 29 N.E.3d 30930

Jacobson v. Kaforey,
149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203.....15

Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.,
828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir.2016).....26

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633, 110 S.Ct. 2668, 110 L.Ed.2d 579 (1990)31

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312, 55 N.E.2d 413 (1944) | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Specht v. Painesville Township Local School District Board of Education</i> , 63 Ohio St. 2d 146, 407 N.E.2d 20 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Aspell</i> , 10 Ohio St. 2d 1, 225 N.E.2d 226 (1967)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>State v. Noling</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 108, 2018-Ohio-795, 101 N.E.3d 435..... | 28 |
| <i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Services, LLC</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092..... | 33 |
| <i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 574, 2017-Ohio-7526, 91 N.E.3d 716..... | 26 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 98 S.Ct. 2279, 57 L.Ed.2d 117 (1978) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Alpers</i> , 338 U.S. 680, 70 S.Ct. 352, 94 L.Ed. 457 (1950)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> , 149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948) | 19 |
| <i>Wilson v. Lawrence</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 368, 2017-Ohio-1410, 81 N.E.3d 1242..... | 15, 19 |
| Statutes | |
| Ohio Adm.Code 109:2-1-16 | 5 |
| R.C. 109.73..... | 5 |
| R.C. 109.77(B) & (E) | 35 |
| R.C. 109.78..... | passim |
| R.C. 2923.122..... | passim |
| R.C. 2923.125..... | 14, 32, 34 |
| R.C. 3313.951(B)..... | 41 |
| R.C. 3319.074..... | 34 |
| R.C. 3319.39..... | 34 |
| R.C. 4749.01(D)(1) | 28 |

Legislative materials

1969–1970 Ohio Laws 2398 (session laws)30
1987 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 41930
1991–1992 Am.Sub.H.B. 154, Section 2923.1223
2013–14 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 8, Section 109.78.....5, 40
2017–18 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 693, Section 109.78.....5, 41
2019–20 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 317.....6

Other Authorities

2019 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 2019-02318
Kieth BieryGolick,
A failed firearm test and questions about mental health: Inside arming teachers at Madison,
Cincinnati Enquirer (Mar. 14, 2019)37
Case Announcements, 2020-Ohio-4197 (Aug. 26, 2020).....10
Oxford English Dictionary.....16
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)29
